OWNER’S MANUAL
UL Listing applies to certain models only.
CONTENTS
Introduction ...................................... p. 3
Product Application .......................... p. 4
Battery Architecture .......................... p. 4
Operator Interfaces ........................... p. 7

Air Transport Association (IATA), International
Maritime Dangerous Goods (IMDG), Convention
concerning the Carriage of Goods by Rail (CIM),
and Annex A: International Regulations concerning
the Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail (RID)
codes. Other laws and regulatory requirements
may apply.
Shipping Lithium-ion Batteries
19
APPENDIX
Appendix A: Ratings Table
Model Number Nominal Voltage (V) Min Voltage (V) Max Voltage (V) Nominal Energy (kWh) Nominal Capacity (Ah)
24-L1-20-4.7 25.55 19.6 29.4 4.7 185
24-L1-24-9.5 25.55 19.6 29.4 9.5 370
24-L1-24-14.2 25.55 19.6 29.4 14.2 555
36-L1-40-8.1 36.5 28.0 42.0 8.1 222
36-L1-40-12.2 36.5 28.0 42.0 12.2 333
36-L1-42-12.2 36.5 28.0 42.0 12.2 333
36-L1-42-16.2 36.5 28.0 42.0 16.2 444
36-L1-42-20.3 36.5 28.0 42.0 20.3 555
36-L1-46-16.2 36.5 28.0 42.0 16.2 444
36-L1-46-20.3 36.5 28.0 42.0 20.3 555
36-L1-46-24.3 36.5 28.0 42.0 24.3 666
36-L1-46-28.4 36.5 28.0 42.0 28.4 777
36-L1-48-20.3 36.5 28.0 42.0 20.3 555
36-L1-48-24.3 36.5 28.0 42.0 24.3 666
36-L1-48-28.4 36.5 28.0 42.0 28.4 777
36-L1-48-32.4 36.5 28.0 42.0 32.4 888
36-L1-48-36.5 36.5 28.0 42.0 36.5 999
48-L1-60-7.6 51.1 39.2 58.8 7.6 148
48-L1-60-11.3 51.1 39.2 58.8 11.3 222
48-L1-62-11.3 51.1 39.2 58.8 11.3 222
48-L1-62-15.1 51.1 39.2 58.8 15.1 296
48-L1-62-18.9 51.1 39.2 58.8 18.9 370
48-L1-64-15.1 51.1 39.2 58.8 15.1 296
48-L1-64-18.9 51.1 39.2 58.8 18.9 370
48-L1-64-22.7 51.1 39.2 58.8 22.7 444
48-L1-64-26.5 51.1 39.2 58.8 26.5 518
48-L1-66-18.9 51.1 39.2 58.8 18.9 370
48-L1-66-22.7 51.1 39.2 58.8 22.7 444
48-L1-66-26.5 51.1 39.2 58.8 26.5 518
48-L1-66-30.3 51.1 39.2 58.8 30.3 592
48-L1-66-34.0 51.1 39.2 58.8 34.0 666
48-L1-72-30.3 51.1 39.2 58.8 30.3 592
48-L1-72-34.0 51.1 39.2 58.8 34.0 666
48-L1-72-37.8 51.1 39.2 58.8 37.8 740
48-L1-72-41.6 51.1 39.2 58.8 41.6 814
48-L1-72-45.5 51.1 39.2 58.8 45.4 888
48-L1-72-49.2 51.1 39.2 58.8 49.2 962
48-L1-72-52.9 51.1 39.2 58.8 52.9 1036
48-L1-72-56.7 51.1 39.2 58.8 56.7 1110
80-L1-80-17.8 80.3 61.6 92.4 17.8 222
80-L1-80-26.7 80.3 61.6 92.4 26.7 333
80-L1-80-35.7 80.3 61.6 92.4 35.7 444
The model number for this battery begins with a 24, 36, 48, or 80 for batteries intended to replace 24 V,